

No. 16-1668

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

KEVIN ROTKISKE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PAUL KLEMM; NUDELMAN, KLEMM & GOLUB, P.C.; NUDELMAN,
NUDELMAN & ZIERING, P.C.; and KLEMM & ASSOCIATES,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Civ. No. 15-3638
Hon. Gene E.K. Pratter, U.S.D.J.

Appellant's Supplemental Brief

Matthew B. Weisberg
Weisberg Law
7 South Morton Ave.
Morton, PA 19070
(610) 690-0801

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

December 4, 2017

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT3

I. Absent a Contrary Directive from Congress, the Discovery Rule Applies to Federal Claims.3

II. Because the FDCPA Does Not Contain a Congressional Directive to the Contrary, the Discovery Rule Applies to FDCPA Claims.5

 A. The FDCPA’s Text Is Silent on the Discovery Rule.6

 B. The FDCPA’s Purpose and Structure Support the Discovery Rule.....10

III. The FDCPA’s Statute of Limitations Is Not Jurisdictional.....17

CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP, WORD COUNT, IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS, AND VIRUS CHECK

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1874)	12, 13
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990)	4, 9
<i>Clark v. Bonded Adjustment Co.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (E.D. Wash. 2001).....	17, 18
<i>Cooper v. NCS Pearson, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Cunningham v. M&T Bank Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Forbes v. Eagleson</i> , 228 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2000)	3, 4
<i>Gabelli v. S.E.C.</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	5, 12
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	12
<i>Johnson-Morris v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 757 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	10
<i>Kaymark v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 783 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Lembach v. Bierman</i> , 528 F. App'x 297 (4th Cir. 2013).....	2, 6, 10, 13
<i>Lyons v. Michael & Associates</i> , 824 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2016)	15

<i>Maloy v. Phillips</i> , 64 F.3d 607 (11th Cir. 1995)	14, 15
<i>Mangum v. Action Collection Service, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 13, 17, 18, 19
<i>Mattson v. U.S. West Communications, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 259 (8th Cir. 1992)	14, 15
<i>Maverick Transport, LLC v. U.S. Department of Labor, Administrative Review Board</i> , 739 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014)	8, 9
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	12
<i>Miller v. Fortis Benefits Insurance Co.</i> , 475 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Naas v. Stolman</i> , 130 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Oshiver v. Levin, Fishbein, Sedran & Berman</i> , 38 F.3d 1380 (3d Cir. 1994)	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>Peterson v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC</i> , 430 F. App'x 112 (3d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Podobnik v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 409 F.3d 584 (3d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Ramadan v. Chase Manhattan Corp.</i> , 156 F.3d 499 (3d Cir. 1998)	17, 19
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	4
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	17, 18, 19

<i>Stephens v. Clash</i> , 796 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	5
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	5, 7
<i>William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey</i> , 568 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2009)	3, 4, 7
<i>William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey</i> , 646 F.3d 138 (3d Cir. 2011)	5, 7, 9, 15
<i>Zelevnik v. United States</i> , 770 F.2d 20 (3d Cir. 1985)	5

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

15 U.S.C. § 1640(e)	18, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1692(a)	11
15 U.S.C. § 1692(b)	11
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)	11
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d)	1, 6
18 U.S.C. § 2255	11, 15
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977)	11, 18
